At 31 December 2009 the market value of hedging/derivatives was around $19.2m, and the value will increase if interest
rates increase or breakeven inflation rates fall (and vice versa). Future hedging value movements may provide some
protection against the impact of changing interest rates and inflation rates.

No material breaches
ALE Property Trust has not materially breached any loan covenants or debt obligations under a finance document in the two
years prior to the date of this Prospectus, or before that time.

http://www.fundsfocus.com.au/newsletter/2010march/ale.html

ALE Notes 2  47

4section 4
FINANCIAL INForMAtIoN

http://www.fundsfocus.com.au/newsletter/2010march/ale.html

48  ALE Notes 2

section 4
FINANCIAL INForMAtIoN

4.1 Historical and pro forma balance sheet
ALE Property Group’s historical and pro forma balance sheet as at 31 December 2009 is shown in the table below.
The pro forma adjustments are set out below. The proceeds of the Offer will be used to refinance existing debt and
ultimately replace, in part, the existing ALE Notes that mature in September 2011.

31 December
2009 Debt buyback

Distribution
& DRP Asset sales Notes issue

Pro forma
31 December

2009

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 130,390 (29,164) (14,110) 29,085 96,309 212,510

Receivables 8,263 8,263

Other 1,605 1,605

Total current assets 140,258 (29,164) (14,110) 29,085 96,309 222,378

Non-current assets

Investment properties 772,410 (31,180) 741,230

Derivatives 27,283 27,283

Plant and equipment 63 63

Deferred tax asset 1,824 1,824

Total non-current assets 801,580   (31,180)  770,400

Total assets 941,838 (29,164) (14,110) (2,095) 96,309 992,778

Current liabilities

Payables 5,922 5,922

Provisions 18,204 (18,183) 21

Total current liabilities 24,126 – (18,183) – – 5,943

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 546,165 (32,702) 96,309 609,772

Derivatives 8,074 8,074

Deferred tax liability 837 837

Total non-current liabilities 555,076 (32,702) – – 96,309 618,683

Total liabilities 579,202 (32,702) (18,183) – 96,309 624,626

Net assets 362,636 3,538 4,073 (2,095) – 368,152

Equity

Contributed equity 165,768 4,073 169,841

Retained profits 196,746 3,538 (2,095) 198,189

Reserve 122 122

Total equity 362,636 3,538 4,073 (2,095) – 368,152

Net assets per stapled
security $2.39 $2.40

http://www.fundsfocus.com.au/newsletter/2010march/ale.html

ALE Notes 2  49

section 4
FINANCIAL INForMAtIoN

The balance sheet of ALE Property Group at 31 December 2009 was extracted from the financial report of ALE Property
Group for the half year ended 31 December 2009 prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards. Refer to
Section 7.1 for details on how to obtain ALE Property Group’s financial reports.

The ALE Property Group pro forma balance sheet shows the effect on the ALE Property Group balance sheet as at
31 December 2009 for the effect of the pro forma adjustments described below as if these had occurred on 31 December

[…]

http://www.fundsfocus.com.au/newsletter/2010march/ale.html

50  ALE Notes 2

section 4
FINANCIAL INForMAtIoN

The gearing ratios calculated above are based on the actual 31 December 2009 balance sheet and the pro forma balance
sheet set out above in section 4.1.

The pro forma ICR has been calculated based on the structure of the pro forma balance sheet as set out above in Section 4.1.
Specifically the pro forma ICR is calculated based on:

–  the debt structure set out in the pro forma balance sheet which incorporates the impact of the Offer and debt buybacks
with an assumed base interest rate of 4.5%;

–  the current property portfolio as included in the pro forma balance sheet and associated rental income which takes into
account property sales made, including the four Victorian properties sold during February 2010; and

–  the historical operating cost structure of ALE Property Group.

4.3 sensitivities
GEARING SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
The following analysis demonstrates the impact on ALE Property Group’s pro forma gearing calculation for possible
movements in the capitalisation rate and the associated impact on property values.

Capitalisation rate (currently 6.48%) +25bps +50bps +75bps +100bps

Senior gearing – Net Senior Debt/total property assets 35.1% 36.4% 37.7% 39.0%

ALE Notes 2 Gearing – Net Finance Debt/Value of Assets 55.6% 57.6% 59.6% 61.7%

Capitalisation rate (currently 6.48%) –25bps –50bps –75bps –100bps

Senior gearing – Net Senior Debt/total property assets 32.5% 31.2% 29.9% 28.6%

ALE Notes 2 Gearing – Net Finance Debt/Value of Assets 51.5% 49.5% 47.4% 45.4%

An expansion in Capitalisation Rates by 172 bps, which is equivalent to a reduction in ALE Property Group’s property values
of 21%, will take ALE Notes 2 Gearing to 67.5%.

ICR SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
The following analysis demonstrates the impact on ALE Property Group’s pro forma ICR calculation for possible movements
in the margin that may eventuate from the future refinancing of that part of the existing Senior Debt which will mature
in 2011.

Senior Debt margin (1) 200bps 250bps 300bps 350bps

Interest Coverage Ratio (ICR) – EBITDA/Net Interest 2.4x 2.3x 2.1x 2.0x

(1)  ALE Property Group’s current blended margin on that part of the existing Senior Debt which will mature in 2011 is 0.51%. Given current credit